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7.6 Unwanted Emissions 

 Radiated Band Edge Measurement Result 

Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2385.74 Peak 61.81 -4.50 57.31 74.00 -16.69 

2385.94 Average 53.30 -4.50 48.80 54.00 -5.20 

2412.00 Peak 111.21 -4.57 106.64 - - 

2412.00 Average 108.69 -4.57 104.12 - - 

2485.09 Average 49.07 -4.71 44.36 54.00 -9.64 

2485.88 Peak 59.78 -4.71 55.07 74.00 -18.93 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2385.94 Average 57.15 -4.50 52.65 54.00 -1.35 

2386.14 Peak 64.71 -4.50 60.21 74.00 -13.79 

2412.00 Peak 114.86 -4.57 110.29 - - 

2412.00 Average 112.30 -4.57 107.73 - - 

2489.81 Average 49.64 -4.70 44.94 54.00 -9.06 

2490.01 Peak 60.29 -4.70 55.59 74.00 -18.41 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2417 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2373.35 Peak 60.69 -4.47 56.22 74.00 -17.78 

2373.74 Average 51.43 -4.47 46.96 54.00 -7.04 

2417.00 Peak 111.38 -4.60 106.78 - - 

2417.00 Average 108.74 -4.60 104.14 - - 

2484.31 Average 49.00 -4.70 44.30 54.00 -9.70 

2499.26 Peak 59.36 -4.70 54.66 74.00 -19.34 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2417 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2373.35 Peak 64.97 -4.47 60.50 74.00 -13.50 

2373.74 Average 57.38 -4.47 52.91 54.00 -1.09 

2417.00 Peak 115.54 -4.60 110.94 - - 

2417.00 Average 113.05 -4.60 108.45 - - 

2483.72 Average 51.19 -4.70 46.49 54.00 -7.51 

2484.31 Peak 60.44 -4.70 55.74 74.00 -18.26 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2365.87 Peak 60.56 -4.45 56.11 74.00 -17.89 

2384.96 Average 51.47 -4.49 46.98 54.00 -7.02 

2422.00 Peak 111.31 -4.61 106.70 - - 

2422.00 Average 108.68 -4.61 104.07 - - 

2488.63 Average 48.97 -4.70 44.27 54.00 -9.73 

2489.22 Peak 59.70 -4.70 55.00 74.00 -19.00 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2384.96 Average 56.55 -4.49 52.06 54.00 -1.94 

2388.69 Peak 63.74 -4.51 59.23 74.00 -14.77 

2422.00 Peak 117.16 -4.61 112.55 - - 

2422.00 Average 114.62 -4.61 110.01 - - 

2483.50 Average 50.06 -4.70 45.36 54.00 -8.64 

2495.52 Peak 60.05 -4.71 55.34 74.00 -18.66 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2427 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2312.56 Peak 60.07 -4.33 55.74 74.00 -18.26 

2364.89 Average 50.96 -4.44 46.52 54.00 -7.48 

2427.00 Peak 110.70 -4.63 106.07 - - 

2427.00 Average 108.09 -4.63 103.46 - - 

2492.96 Average 49.07 -4.70 44.37 54.00 -9.63 

2499.65 Peak 59.04 -4.70 54.34 74.00 -19.66 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2427 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2378.27 Peak 63.39 -4.49 58.90 74.00 -15.10 

2390.00 Average 56.27 -4.51 51.76 54.00 -2.24 

2427.00 Peak 116.77 -4.63 112.14 - - 

2427.00 Average 114.24 -4.63 109.61 - - 

2483.50 Average 49.94 -4.70 45.24 54.00 -8.76 

2489.22 Peak 61.01 -4.70 56.31 74.00 -17.69 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2432 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2384.37 Peak 62.50 -4.49 58.01 74.00 -15.99 

2385.15 Average 53.08 -4.50 48.58 54.00 -5.42 

2432.00 Peak 112.42 -4.65 107.77 - - 

2432.00 Average 109.91 -4.65 105.26 - - 

2487.26 Peak 60.31 -4.71 55.60 74.00 -18.40 

2488.63 Average 49.61 -4.70 44.91 54.00 -9.09 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2506001928ER 

Page: 65 of 144 

Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2432 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2384.37 Peak 65.16 -4.49 60.67 74.00 -13.33 

2385.15 Average 57.39 -4.50 52.89 54.00 -1.11 

2432.00 Peak 118.11 -4.65 113.46 - - 

2432.00 Average 115.57 -4.65 110.92 - - 

2489.62 Average 51.66 -4.70 46.96 54.00 -7.04 

2492.76 Peak 61.01 -4.70 56.31 74.00 -17.69 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2363.91 Peak 62.36 -4.45 57.91 74.00 -16.09 

2389.09 Average 53.54 -4.51 49.03 54.00 -4.97 

2437.00 Peak 114.19 -4.67 109.52 - - 

2437.00 Average 111.69 -4.67 107.02 - - 

2483.91 Average 49.70 -4.70 45.00 54.00 -9.00 

2495.91 Peak 59.94 -4.71 55.23 74.00 -18.77 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2389.28 Average 57.21 -4.51 52.70 54.00 -1.30 

2389.48 Peak 65.74 -4.51 61.23 74.00 -12.77 

2437.00 Peak 117.48 -4.67 112.81 - - 

2437.00 Average 114.95 -4.67 110.28 - - 

2483.50 Average 51.35 -4.70 46.65 54.00 -7.35 

2485.29 Peak 61.52 -4.71 56.81 74.00 -17.19 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2348.76 Peak 62.05 -4.42 57.63 74.00 -16.37 

2372.17 Average 52.13 -4.46 47.67 54.00 -6.33 

2462.00 Peak 112.13 -4.71 107.42 - - 

2462.00 Average 109.65 -4.71 104.94 - - 

2487.45 Peak 61.71 -4.71 57.00 74.00 -17.00 

2488.44 Average 53.28 -4.71 48.57 54.00 -5.43 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-10 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/57% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2371.18 Peak 64.10 -4.46 59.64 74.00 -14.36 

2372.36 Average 55.70 -4.46 51.24 54.00 -2.76 

2462.00 Peak 116.06 -4.71 111.35 - - 

2462.00 Average 113.58 -4.71 108.87 - - 

2488.44 Average 57.38 -4.71 52.67 54.00 -1.33 

2488.63 Peak 64.10 -4.70 59.40 74.00 -14.60 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2389.48 Peak 69.76 -4.51 65.25 74.00 -8.75 

2389.87 Average 51.88 -4.51 47.37 54.00 -6.63 

2412.00 Peak 108.58 -4.57 104.01 - - 

2412.00 Average 101.11 -4.57 96.54 - - 

2490.01 Peak 59.62 -4.70 54.92 74.00 -19.08 

2494.34 Average 48.85 -4.70 44.15 54.00 -9.85 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2389.68 Peak 76.96 -4.51 72.45 74.00 -1.55 

2389.87 Average 55.64 -4.51 51.13 54.00 -2.87 

2412.00 Peak 112.02 -4.57 107.45 - - 

2412.00 Average 103.72 -4.57 99.15 - - 

2484.11 Average 49.09 -4.70 44.39 54.00 -9.61 

2484.50 Peak 59.75 -4.70 55.05 74.00 -18.95 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2417 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2386.33 Average 51.23 -4.50 46.73 54.00 -7.27 

2389.48 Peak 70.77 -4.51 66.26 74.00 -7.74 

2417.00 Peak 111.61 -4.60 107.01 - - 

2417.00 Average 104.38 -4.60 99.78 - - 

2493.16 Peak 59.55 -4.70 54.85 74.00 -19.15 

2496.11 Average 49.03 -4.71 44.32 54.00 -9.68 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2417 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2387.51 Average 56.68 -4.51 52.17 54.00 -1.83 

2389.68 Peak 74.32 -4.51 69.81 74.00 -4.19 

2417.00 Peak 116.32 -4.60 111.72 - - 

2417.00 Average 108.92 -4.60 104.32 - - 

2486.47 Average 50.25 -4.71 45.54 54.00 -8.46 

2490.40 Peak 60.94 -4.70 56.24 74.00 -17.76 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2389.68 Peak 70.15 -4.51 65.64 74.00 -8.36 

2389.87 Average 53.56 -4.51 49.05 54.00 -4.95 

2422.00 Peak 113.65 -4.61 109.04 - - 

2422.00 Average 106.39 -4.61 101.78 - - 

2491.98 Peak 60.39 -4.70 55.69 74.00 -18.31 

2499.65 Average 49.28 -4.70 44.58 54.00 -9.42 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2387.51 Average 56.63 -4.51 52.12 54.00 -1.88 

2389.28 Peak 76.23 -4.51 71.72 74.00 -2.28 

2422.00 Peak 117.73 -4.61 113.12 - - 

2422.00 Average 110.40 -4.61 105.79 - - 

2485.88 Average 50.68 -4.71 45.97 54.00 -8.03 

2486.47 Peak 61.55 -4.71 56.84 74.00 -17.16 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2427 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2386.73 Peak 68.39 -4.50 63.89 74.00 -10.11 

2389.87 Average 51.85 -4.51 47.34 54.00 -6.66 

2427.00 Peak 113.98 -4.63 109.35 - - 

2427.00 Average 106.74 -4.63 102.11 - - 

2484.50 Peak 60.78 -4.70 56.08 74.00 -17.92 

2485.88 Average 49.14 -4.71 44.43 54.00 -9.57 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2427 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2388.89 Peak 74.99 -4.51 70.48 74.00 -3.52 

2389.68 Average 57.11 -4.51 52.60 54.00 -1.40 

2427.00 Peak 120.09 -4.63 115.46 - - 

2427.00 Average 112.49 -4.63 107.86 - - 

2483.91 Peak 62.95 -4.70 58.25 74.00 -15.75 

2484.70 Average 50.94 -4.70 46.24 54.00 -7.76 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2432 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2386.33 Average 51.41 -4.50 46.91 54.00 -7.09 

2389.68 Peak 70.36 -4.51 65.85 74.00 -8.15 

2432.00 Peak 114.20 -4.65 109.55 - - 

2432.00 Average 106.86 -4.65 102.21 - - 

2484.90 Average 49.53 -4.70 44.83 54.00 -9.17 

2485.88 Peak 64.05 -4.71 59.34 74.00 -14.66 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2432 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2383.18 Average 56.99 -4.49 52.50 54.00 -1.50 

2387.91 Peak 70.38 -4.51 65.87 74.00 -8.13 

2432.00 Peak 119.84 -4.65 115.19 - - 

2432.00 Average 112.47 -4.65 107.82 - - 

2486.47 Average 52.09 -4.71 47.38 54.00 -6.62 

2486.67 Peak 65.16 -4.71 60.45 74.00 -13.55 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2341.48 Peak 68.44 -4.39 64.05 74.00 -9.95 

2364.50 Average 51.77 -4.44 47.33 54.00 -6.67 

2437.00 Peak 115.33 -4.67 110.66 - - 

2437.00 Average 107.39 -4.67 102.72 - - 

2483.72 Peak 62.25 -4.70 57.55 74.00 -16.45 

2487.45 Average 49.48 -4.71 44.77 54.00 -9.23 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2352.69 Peak 74.12 -4.42 69.70 74.00 -4.30 

2387.91 Average 56.91 -4.51 52.40 54.00 -1.60 

2437.00 Peak 119.25 -4.67 114.58 - - 

2437.00 Average 111.29 -4.67 106.62 - - 

2484.50 Average 51.85 -4.70 47.15 54.00 -6.85 

2492.17 Peak 68.30 -4.70 63.60 74.00 -10.40 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2452 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2353.48 Peak 62.63 -4.42 58.21 74.00 -15.79 

2369.02 Average 51.10 -4.46 46.64 54.00 -7.36 

2452.00 Peak 116.32 -4.71 111.61 - - 

2452.00 Average 108.27 -4.71 103.56 - - 

2483.50 Peak 64.20 -4.70 59.50 74.00 -14.50 

2483.72 Average 51.72 -4.70 47.02 54.00 -6.98 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2452 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2379.25 Average 56.30 -4.48 51.82 54.00 -2.18 

2381.41 Peak 65.87 -4.48 61.39 74.00 -12.61 

2452.00 Peak 121.27 -4.71 116.56 - - 

2452.00 Average 113.04 -4.71 108.33 - - 

2483.80 Average 56.66 -4.70 51.96 54.00 -2.04 

2483.91 Peak 69.76 -4.70 65.06 74.00 -8.94 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2457 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2364.69 Average 50.53 -4.44 46.09 54.00 -7.91 

2374.53 Peak 61.58 -4.47 57.11 74.00 -16.89 

2457.00 Peak 113.81 -4.72 109.09 - - 

2457.00 Average 105.69 -4.72 100.97 - - 

2483.50 Average 51.11 -4.70 46.41 54.00 -7.59 

2484.11 Peak 64.50 -4.70 59.80 74.00 -14.20 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2457 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2352.89 Peak 65.86 -4.42 61.44 74.00 -12.56 

2362.92 Average 54.30 -4.45 49.85 54.00 -4.15 

2457.00 Peak 117.95 -4.72 113.23 - - 

2457.00 Average 110.56 -4.72 105.84 - - 

2483.50 Peak 77.46 -4.70 72.76 74.00 -1.24 

2485.29 Average 54.35 -4.71 49.64 54.00 -4.36 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2358.79 Peak 60.61 -4.44 56.17 74.00 -17.83 

2359.18 Average 49.54 -4.44 45.10 54.00 -8.90 

2462.00 Peak 106.98 -4.71 102.27 - - 

2462.00 Average 98.83 -4.71 94.12 - - 

2483.50 Peak 66.94 -4.70 62.24 74.00 -11.76 

2483.50 Average 50.80 -4.70 46.10 54.00 -7.90 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2506001928ER 

Page: 87 of 144 

Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2364.30 Peak 61.95 -4.44 57.51 74.00 -16.49 

2389.48 Average 51.52 -4.51 47.01 54.00 -6.99 

2462.00 Peak 113.15 -4.71 108.44 - - 

2462.00 Average 104.91 -4.71 100.20 - - 

2483.50 Peak 77.30 -4.70 72.60 74.00 -1.40 

2483.50 Average 54.85 -4.70 50.15 54.00 -3.85 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2389.68 Peak 71.34 -4.51 66.83 74.00 -7.17 

2389.68 Average 53.41 -4.51 48.90 54.00 -5.10 

2412.00 Peak 111.66 -4.57 107.09 - - 

2412.00 Average 103.50 -4.57 98.93 - - 

2491.78 Peak 60.31 -4.70 55.61 74.00 -18.39 

2494.54 Average 48.97 -4.70 44.27 54.00 -9.73 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2506001928ER 

Page: 89 of 144 

Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2389.68 Average 57.50 -4.51 52.99 54.00 -1.01 

2389.87 Peak 70.32 -4.51 65.81 74.00 -8.19 

2412.00 Peak 113.31 -4.57 108.74 - - 

2412.00 Average 105.93 -4.57 101.36 - - 

2486.27 Peak 61.03 -4.71 56.32 74.00 -17.68 

2486.47 Average 49.54 -4.71 44.83 54.00 -9.17 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2417 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2385.94 Average 51.67 -4.50 47.17 54.00 -6.83 

2389.68 Peak 69.86 -4.51 65.35 74.00 -8.65 

2417.00 Peak 111.93 -4.60 107.33 - - 

2417.00 Average 103.54 -4.60 98.94 - - 

2485.68 Average 49.10 -4.71 44.39 54.00 -9.61 

2492.17 Peak 61.17 -4.70 56.47 74.00 -17.53 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2417 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2387.51 Peak 69.35 -4.51 64.84 74.00 -9.16 

2388.10 Average 57.09 -4.51 52.58 54.00 -1.42 

2417.00 Peak 117.04 -4.60 112.44 - - 

2417.00 Average 108.96 -4.60 104.36 - - 

2487.45 Peak 61.75 -4.71 57.04 74.00 -16.96 

2488.63 Average 50.35 -4.70 45.65 54.00 -8.35 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2385.94 Average 51.98 -4.50 47.48 54.00 -6.52 

2389.48 Peak 69.23 -4.51 64.72 74.00 -9.28 

2422.00 Peak 111.74 -4.61 107.13 - - 

2422.00 Average 104.19 -4.61 99.58 - - 

2491.19 Average 49.14 -4.70 44.44 54.00 -9.56 

2497.29 Peak 59.89 -4.70 55.19 74.00 -18.81 
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除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2506001928ER 

Page: 93 of 144 

Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2389.09 Peak 74.68 -4.51 70.17 74.00 -3.83 

2389.68 Average 57.29 -4.51 52.78 54.00 -1.22 

2422.00 Peak 117.86 -4.61 113.25 - - 

2422.00 Average 109.97 -4.61 105.36 - - 

2485.29 Average 50.89 -4.71 46.18 54.00 -7.82 

2491.98 Peak 61.78 -4.70 57.08 74.00 -16.92 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2427 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2388.89 Peak 67.42 -4.51 62.91 74.00 -11.09 

2389.28 Average 51.77 -4.51 47.26 54.00 -6.74 

2427.00 Peak 112.97 -4.63 108.34 - - 

2427.00 Average 105.64 -4.63 101.01 - - 

2485.29 Average 49.44 -4.71 44.73 54.00 -9.27 

2488.04 Peak 59.74 -4.71 55.03 74.00 -18.97 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2427 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2387.91 Average 57.36 -4.51 52.85 54.00 -1.15 

2389.87 Peak 69.73 -4.51 65.22 74.00 -8.78 

2427.00 Peak 118.92 -4.63 114.29 - - 

2427.00 Average 110.85 -4.63 106.22 - - 

2487.06 Peak 63.55 -4.71 58.84 74.00 -15.16 

2487.45 Average 51.81 -4.71 47.10 54.00 -6.90 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2432 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2380.63 Average 53.01 -4.48 48.53 54.00 -5.47 

2389.48 Peak 66.98 -4.51 62.47 74.00 -11.53 

2432.00 Peak 117.19 -4.65 112.54 - - 

2432.00 Average 108.79 -4.65 104.14 - - 

2487.06 Peak 62.52 -4.71 57.81 74.00 -16.19 

2488.44 Average 50.17 -4.71 45.46 54.00 -8.54 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2432 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2389.87 Peak 74.13 -4.51 69.62 74.00 -4.38 

2389.98 Average 56.58 -4.51 52.07 54.00 -1.93 

2432.00 Peak 118.51 -4.65 113.86 - - 

2432.00 Average 111.16 -4.65 106.51 - - 

2483.91 Peak 65.43 -4.70 60.73 74.00 -13.27 

2485.09 Average 51.87 -4.71 47.16 54.00 -6.84 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2383.38 Average 51.81 -4.49 47.32 54.00 -6.68 

2389.68 Peak 65.43 -4.51 60.92 74.00 -13.08 

2437.00 Peak 114.62 -4.67 109.95 - - 

2437.00 Average 106.87 -4.67 102.20 - - 

2484.70 Peak 60.61 -4.70 55.91 74.00 -18.09 

2487.45 Average 50.24 -4.71 45.53 54.00 -8.47 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2388.10 Peak 67.89 -4.51 63.38 74.00 -10.62 

2388.69 Average 56.94 -4.51 52.43 54.00 -1.57 

2437.00 Peak 121.13 -4.67 116.46 - - 

2437.00 Average 112.86 -4.67 108.19 - - 

2485.88 Peak 67.16 -4.71 62.45 74.00 -11.55 

2497.49 Average 52.74 -4.70 48.04 54.00 -5.96 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2452 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2333.41 Average 51.00 -4.38 46.62 54.00 -7.38 

2379.64 Peak 62.35 -4.48 57.87 74.00 -16.13 

2452.00 Peak 114.43 -4.71 109.72 - - 

2452.00 Average 106.49 -4.71 101.78 - - 

2483.91 Peak 63.31 -4.70 58.61 74.00 -15.39 

2483.91 Average 51.06 -4.70 46.36 54.00 -7.64 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2452 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2349.74 Peak 65.32 -4.42 60.90 74.00 -13.10 

2389.87 Average 54.20 -4.51 49.69 54.00 -4.31 

2452.00 Peak 119.77 -4.71 115.06 - - 

2452.00 Average 112.13 -4.71 107.42 - - 

2483.72 Average 55.92 -4.70 51.22 54.00 -2.78 

2484.70 Peak 69.59 -4.70 64.89 74.00 -9.11 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2457 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2311.77 Average 50.69 -4.32 46.37 54.00 -7.63 

2342.46 Peak 61.77 -4.39 57.38 74.00 -16.62 

2457.00 Peak 113.44 -4.72 108.72 - - 

2457.00 Average 106.21 -4.72 101.49 - - 

2483.50 Average 51.76 -4.70 47.06 54.00 -6.94 

2484.50 Peak 67.59 -4.70 62.89 74.00 -11.11 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2457 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2371.77 Peak 69.76 -4.46 65.30 74.00 -8.70 

2381.81 Average 54.29 -4.48 49.81 54.00 -4.19 

2457.00 Peak 118.10 -4.72 113.38 - - 

2457.00 Average 110.80 -4.72 106.08 - - 

2483.50 Peak 76.64 -4.70 71.94 74.00 -2.06 

2483.50 Average 55.39 -4.70 50.69 54.00 -3.31 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2385.74 Peak 61.38 -4.50 56.88 74.00 -17.12 

2385.74 Average 50.13 -4.50 45.63 54.00 -8.37 

2462.00 Peak 109.06 -4.71 104.35 - - 

2462.00 Average 101.54 -4.71 96.83 - - 

2483.91 Peak 68.66 -4.70 63.96 74.00 -10.04 

2484.31 Average 52.08 -4.70 47.38 54.00 -6.62 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2381.22 Average 51.26 -4.48 46.78 54.00 -7.22 

2386.33 Peak 62.31 -4.50 57.81 74.00 -16.19 

2462.00 Peak 113.97 -4.71 109.26 - - 

2462.00 Average 106.50 -4.71 101.79 - - 

2483.50 Average 56.49 -4.70 51.79 54.00 -2.21 

2483.91 Peak 76.73 -4.70 72.03 74.00 -1.97 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2384.96 Peak 67.55 -4.49 63.06 74.00 -10.94 

2388.50 Average 50.05 -4.51 45.54 54.00 -8.46 

2422.00 Peak 102.63 -4.61 98.02 - - 

2422.00 Average 95.22 -4.61 90.61 - - 

2493.55 Peak 55.00 -4.70 50.30 74.00 -23.70 

2494.54 Average 44.60 -4.70 39.90 54.00 -14.10 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2389.28 Average 57.28 -4.51 52.77 54.00 -1.23 

2389.68 Peak 75.59 -4.51 71.08 74.00 -2.92 

2422.00 Peak 107.23 -4.61 102.62 - - 

2422.00 Average 99.39 -4.61 94.78 - - 

2488.24 Peak 57.13 -4.71 52.42 74.00 -21.58 

2494.73 Average 46.98 -4.70 42.28 54.00 -11.72 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2427 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2382.59 Average 49.55 -4.49 45.06 54.00 -8.94 

2388.89 Peak 66.00 -4.51 61.49 74.00 -12.51 

2427.00 Peak 102.89 -4.63 98.26 - - 

2427.00 Average 94.96 -4.63 90.33 - - 

2491.39 Average 44.65 -4.70 39.95 54.00 -14.05 

2497.09 Peak 55.86 -4.70 51.16 74.00 -22.84 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2427 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2386.72 Average 56.55 -4.50 52.05 54.00 -1.95 

2388.10 Peak 68.20 -4.51 63.69 74.00 -10.31 

2427.00 Peak 108.00 -4.63 103.37 - - 

2427.00 Average 100.42 -4.63 95.79 - - 

2485.68 Peak 58.32 -4.71 53.61 74.00 -20.39 

2490.99 Average 46.35 -4.70 41.65 54.00 -12.35 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2432 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2387.32 Average 49.09 -4.50 44.59 54.00 -9.41 

2389.28 Peak 61.58 -4.51 57.07 74.00 -16.93 

2432.00 Peak 103.59 -4.65 98.94 - - 

2432.00 Average 96.09 -4.65 91.44 - - 

2483.50 Average 44.48 -4.70 39.78 54.00 -14.22 

2484.31 Peak 55.04 -4.70 50.34 74.00 -23.66 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2432 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2387.80 Average 57.12 -4.51 52.61 54.00 -1.39 

2389.87 Peak 67.11 -4.51 62.60 74.00 -11.40 

2432.00 Peak 108.57 -4.65 103.92 - - 

2432.00 Average 100.97 -4.65 96.32 - - 

2484.11 Peak 58.94 -4.70 54.24 74.00 -19.76 

2486.08 Average 46.54 -4.71 41.83 54.00 -12.17 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2371.38 Average 50.89 -4.46 46.43 54.00 -7.57 

2389.87 Peak 63.50 -4.51 58.99 74.00 -15.01 

2437.00 Peak 106.59 -4.67 101.92 - - 

2437.00 Average 98.80 -4.67 94.13 - - 

2483.72 Peak 59.13 -4.70 54.43 74.00 -19.57 

2486.08 Average 45.96 -4.71 41.25 54.00 -12.75 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2388.50 Average 57.00 -4.51 52.49 54.00 -1.51 

2388.89 Peak 68.36 -4.51 63.85 74.00 -10.15 

2437.00 Peak 109.53 -4.67 104.86 - - 

2437.00 Average 102.12 -4.67 97.45 - - 

2483.50 Average 49.36 -4.70 44.66 54.00 -9.34 

2484.31 Peak 62.16 -4.70 57.46 74.00 -16.54 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2452 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2380.04 Peak 60.59 -4.48 56.11 74.00 -17.89 

2384.56 Average 50.88 -4.49 46.39 54.00 -7.61 

2452.00 Peak 106.10 -4.71 101.39 - - 

2452.00 Average 98.36 -4.71 93.65 - - 

2483.50 Peak 67.53 -4.70 62.83 74.00 -11.17 

2496.70 Average 49.48 -4.70 44.78 54.00 -9.22 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-07 

Test Frequency :2452 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/58% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

2382.99 Peak 63.05 -4.49 58.56 74.00 -15.44 

2385.35 Average 54.25 -4.50 49.75 54.00 -4.25 

2452.00 Peak 110.95 -4.71 106.24 - - 

2452.00 Average 103.60 -4.71 98.89 - - 

2483.50 Peak 75.97 -4.70 71.27 74.00 -2.73 

2485.47 Average 57.50 -4.71 52.79 54.00 -1.21 

 

 

 

 



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2506001928ER 

Page: 116 of 144 

 Spurious Emission 

Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

39.70 QP 42.25 -9.49 32.76 40.00 -7.24 

137.67 Peak 32.29 -9.17 23.12 43.50 -20.38 

280.26 Peak 44.74 -7.54 37.20 46.00 -8.80 

299.66 Peak 41.98 -6.92 35.06 46.00 -10.94 

390.84 Peak 32.38 -5.40 26.98 46.00 -19.02 

520.82 Peak 31.77 -3.04 28.73 46.00 -17.27 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

39.70 Peak 32.24 -9.49 22.75 40.00 -17.25 

134.76 Peak 34.46 -9.43 25.03 43.50 -18.47 

197.81 Peak 39.33 -10.91 28.42 43.50 -15.08 

257.95 Peak 44.73 -8.37 36.36 46.00 -9.64 

293.84 Peak 44.67 -7.09 37.58 46.00 -8.42 

520.82 Peak 34.44 -3.04 31.40 46.00 -14.60 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4824.00 Peak 47.86 0.20 48.06 74.00 -25.94 

4824.00 Average 40.93 0.20 41.13 54.00 -12.87 

7236.00 Peak 45.14 5.43 50.57 74.00 -23.43 

7236.00 Average 36.16 5.43 41.59 54.00 -12.41 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4824.00 Peak 47.78 0.20 47.98 74.00 -26.02 

4824.00 Average 41.30 0.20 41.50 54.00 -12.50 

7236.00 Peak 41.45 5.43 46.88 74.00 -27.12 

7236.00 Average 32.05 5.43 37.48 54.00 -16.52 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4874.00 Peak 51.55 0.20 51.75 74.00 -22.25 

4874.00 Average 48.19 0.20 48.39 54.00 -5.61 

7311.00 Peak 49.20 5.62 54.82 74.00 -19.18 

7311.00 Average 42.39 5.62 48.01 54.00 -5.99 

9748.00 Peak 48.49 6.82 55.31 74.00 -18.69 

9748.00 Average 41.98 6.82 48.80 54.00 -5.20 

12185.00 Peak 49.86 6.60 56.46 74.00 -17.54 

12185.00 Average 42.48 6.60 49.08 54.00 -4.92 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4874.00 Peak 48.98 0.20 49.18 74.00 -24.82 

4874.00 Average 44.11 0.20 44.31 54.00 -9.69 

7311.00 Peak 45.60 5.62 51.22 74.00 -22.78 

7311.00 Average 37.14 5.62 42.76 54.00 -11.24 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4924.00 Peak 51.89 0.31 52.20 74.00 -21.80 

4924.00 Average 48.06 0.31 48.37 54.00 -5.63 

7386.00 Peak 49.07 5.50 54.57 74.00 -19.43 

7386.00 Average 41.80 5.50 47.30 54.00 -6.70 

9848.00 Peak 47.32 6.97 54.29 74.00 -19.71 

9848.00 Average 40.99 6.97 47.96 54.00 -6.04 

12310.00 Peak 50.12 6.09 56.21 74.00 -17.79 

12310.00 Average 42.97 6.09 49.06 54.00 -4.94 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11b Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4924.00 Peak 48.63 0.31 48.94 74.00 -25.06 

4924.00 Average 43.94 0.31 44.25 54.00 -9.75 

7386.00 Peak 46.80 5.50 52.30 74.00 -21.70 

7386.00 Average 38.45 5.50 43.95 54.00 -10.05 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2506001928ER 

Page: 124 of 144 

Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4824.00 Peak 47.46 0.20 47.66 74.00 -26.34 

4824.00 Average 35.91 0.20 36.11 54.00 -17.89 

7236.00 Peak 47.01 5.43 52.44 74.00 -21.56 

7236.00 Average 36.03 5.43 41.46 54.00 -12.54 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4824.00 Peak 42.24 0.20 42.44 74.00 -31.56 

4824.00 Average 33.52 0.20 33.72 54.00 -20.28 

7236.00 Peak 45.03 5.43 50.46 74.00 -23.54 

7236.00 Average 34.44 5.43 39.87 54.00 -14.13 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4874.00 Peak 48.94 0.20 49.14 74.00 -24.86 

4874.00 Average 37.77 0.20 37.97 54.00 -16.03 

7311.00 Peak 50.66 5.62 56.28 74.00 -17.72 

7311.00 Average 38.53 5.62 44.15 54.00 -9.85 

12185.00 Peak 47.33 6.60 53.93 74.00 -20.07 

12185.00 Average 36.18 6.60 42.78 54.00 -11.22 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4874.00 Peak 47.08 0.20 47.28 74.00 -26.72 

4874.00 Average 35.85 0.20 36.05 54.00 -17.95 

7311.00 Peak 46.70 5.62 52.32 74.00 -21.68 

7311.00 Average 34.88 5.62 40.50 54.00 -13.50 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2506001928ER 

Page: 128 of 144 

Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4924.00 Peak 45.54 0.31 45.85 74.00 -28.15 

4924.00 Average 35.94 0.31 36.25 54.00 -17.75 

7386.00 Peak 49.82 5.50 55.32 74.00 -18.68 

7386.00 Average 39.39 5.50 44.89 54.00 -9.11 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11g Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4924.00 Peak 41.13 0.31 41.44 74.00 -32.56 

4924.00 Average 32.88 0.31 33.19 54.00 -20.81 

7386.00 Peak 47.87 5.50 53.37 74.00 -20.63 

7386.00 Average 36.04 5.50 41.54 54.00 -12.46 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4824.00 Peak 45.44 0.20 45.64 74.00 -28.36 

4824.00 Average 34.26 0.20 34.46 54.00 -19.54 

7236.00 Peak 46.64 5.43 52.07 74.00 -21.93 

7236.00 Average 35.14 5.43 40.57 54.00 -13.43 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2412 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4824.00 Peak 42.90 0.20 43.10 74.00 -30.90 

4824.00 Average 33.49 0.20 33.69 54.00 -20.31 

7236.00 Peak 40.93 5.43 46.36 74.00 -27.64 

7236.00 Average 32.41 5.43 37.84 54.00 -16.16 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4874.00 Peak 53.88 0.20 54.08 74.00 -19.92 

4874.00 Average 42.69 0.20 42.89 54.00 -11.11 

7311.00 Peak 55.41 5.62 61.03 74.00 -12.97 

7311.00 Average 44.65 5.62 50.27 54.00 -3.73 

12185.00 Peak 54.41 6.60 61.01 74.00 -12.99 

12185.00 Average 44.66 6.60 51.26 54.00 -2.74 

14622.00 Peak 49.66 8.99 58.65 74.00 -15.35 

14622.00 Average 38.04 8.99 47.03 54.00 -6.97 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4874.00 Peak 52.34 0.20 52.54 74.00 -21.46 

4874.00 Average 40.72 0.20 40.92 54.00 -13.08 

7311.00 Peak 52.65 5.62 58.27 74.00 -15.73 

7311.00 Average 41.58 5.62 47.20 54.00 -6.80 

12185.00 Peak 49.96 6.60 56.56 74.00 -17.44 

12185.00 Average 37.95 6.60 44.55 54.00 -9.45 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4924.00 Peak 41.97 0.31 42.28 74.00 -31.72 

4924.00 Average 32.50 0.31 32.81 54.00 -21.19 

7386.00 Peak 49.98 5.50 55.48 74.00 -18.52 

7386.00 Average 38.82 5.50 44.32 54.00 -9.68 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2462 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4924.00 Peak 42.92 0.31 43.23 74.00 -30.77 

4924.00 Average 32.83 0.31 33.14 54.00 -20.86 

7386.00 Peak 46.38 5.50 51.88 74.00 -22.12 

7386.00 Average 34.64 5.50 40.14 54.00 -13.86 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4844.00 Peak 41.51 0.17 41.68 74.00 -32.32 

4844.00 Average 33.58 0.17 33.75 54.00 -20.25 

7266.00 Peak 41.22 5.51 46.73 74.00 -27.27 

7266.00 Average 32.35 5.51 37.86 54.00 -16.14 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2422 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4844.00 Peak 41.56 0.17 41.73 74.00 -32.27 

4844.00 Average 33.29 0.17 33.46 54.00 -20.54 

7266.00 Peak 40.84 5.51 46.35 74.00 -27.65 

7266.00 Average 31.82 5.51 37.33 54.00 -16.67 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4874.00 Peak 41.59 0.20 41.79 74.00 -32.21 

4874.00 Average 33.82 0.20 34.02 54.00 -19.98 

7311.00 Peak 41.14 5.62 46.76 74.00 -27.24 

7311.00 Average 33.14 5.62 38.76 54.00 -15.24 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2437 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4874.00 Peak 42.17 0.20 42.37 74.00 -31.63 

4874.00 Average 32.92 0.20 33.12 54.00 -20.88 

7311.00 Peak 40.88 5.62 46.50 74.00 -27.50 

7311.00 Average 32.59 5.62 38.21 54.00 -15.79 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2452 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4904.00 Peak 44.28 0.23 44.51 74.00 -29.49 

4904.00 Average 33.18 0.23 33.41 54.00 -20.59 

7356.00 Peak 41.68 5.52 47.20 74.00 -26.80 

7356.00 Average 33.18 5.52 38.70 54.00 -15.30 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2025-07-11 

Test Frequency :2452 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       

4904.00 Peak 41.94 0.23 42.17 74.00 -31.83 

4904.00 Average 32.24 0.23 32.47 54.00 -21.53 

7356.00 Peak 41.10 5.52 46.62 74.00 -27.38 

7356.00 Average 32.33 5.52 37.85 54.00 -16.15 
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7.7 AC Power Line Conducted Emission 

Level = Read Level + Factor 

Factor = (LISN, ISN, or current probe) Factor + Cable Loss +Attenuator 

 

Note: Refer to next page for measurement data and plots. 

Note2: The * reveals the worst-case results that closest to the limit. 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :Conducttion 1 

Operation Mode :WLAN2.4G Test Date :2025-07-25 

Power :120V/60Hz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/60% 

Probe :L Engineer :Nick Lin 

Note: :   

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS   

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV dBµV dB 

       

0.150 Average 29.08 10.16 39.24 56.00 -16.76 

0.150 QP 41.62 10.16 51.78 66.00 -14.22 

0.160 Average 31.47 10.16 41.63 55.47 -13.84 

0.160 QP 40.87 10.16 51.03 65.47 -14.44 

0.191 Average 28.03 10.16 38.19 53.98 -15.79 

0.191 QP 35.93 10.16 46.09 63.98 -17.89 

0.222 Peak 37.97 10.16 48.13 62.74 -14.61 

0.269 Peak 34.77 10.16 44.93 61.16 -16.23 

0.601 Peak 30.39 10.18 40.57 56.00 -15.43 
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Report Number :TERF2506001928ER Test Site :Conducttion 1 

Operation Mode :WLAN2.4G Test Date :2025-07-25 

Power :120V/60Hz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/60% 

Probe :N Engineer :Nick Lin 

Note: :   

 

 

Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS   

MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV dBµV dB 

       

0.155 Average 28.97 10.15 39.12 55.74 -16.62 

0.155 QP 41.14 10.15 51.29 65.74 -14.45 

0.170 Average 25.42 10.15 35.57 54.94 -19.37 

0.170 QP 37.88 10.15 48.03 64.94 -16.91 

0.227 Average 17.63 10.15 27.78 52.57 -24.79 

0.227 QP 30.20 10.15 40.35 62.57 -22.22 

0.266 Peak 34.04 10.15 44.19 61.25 -17.05 

0.346 Peak 29.19 10.15 39.34 59.05 -19.70 

0.589 Peak 28.22 10.17 38.39 56.00 -17.61 

 

 

 
~ End of Report ~ 

  
  


